TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mr. Charles E. Reeves III		04/07/2009	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Envyss, LLC	
Street Address:	776 Highway 11 SW	
Internal Address:	Building D	
City:	Monroe	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30655	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: GEORGIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3192243	CLARIX
Registration Number:	2659870	SWIMSAFE
Registration Number:	1525080	BIG O
Registration Number:	1521409	JACK FROST
Registration Number:	1356201	DESERT AIR
Registration Number:	1357522	GREAT SCOTT
Registration Number:	1353489	SENTRY
Registration Number:	1244085	BRITE
Registration Number:	1244923	FABULOUS
Registration Number:	1241780	CANNIBAL
Registration Number:	1277641	SENTRY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 003969 FRAME: 0190

Fax Number: (678)420-9301

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 678.420.9300

Email: tmdocketing@ballardspahr.com

Correspondent Name: Mary An Merchant
Address Line 1: 999 Peachtree Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19428.3000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Winston Folmar
Signature:	/W. Folmar/
Date:	04/13/2009

Total Attachments: 3

source=Signed_Reeves_2_Envyss_Assignment#page1.tif source=Signed_Reeves_2_Envyss_Assignment#page2.tif source=Signed_Reeves_2_Envyss_Assignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003969 FRAME: 0191

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 19428.3000

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of April _____, 2009, by and between Charles E. Reeves, III, an individual domiciled and residing in the State of Georgia ("Assignor"), and Envyss, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Georgia ("Assignee"), located at 776 Highway 11 SW, Building D, Monroe, Georgia 30655.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to all the trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, worldwide, including, without limitation, the rights arising in the listed United States Trademark registrations and all common law rights associated with any of the listed registrations (collectively, referred to as the "Marks"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Marks; and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign and Assignee desires to obtain all right, title and interest in and to the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as set forth below.

- 1. Assignment. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee the entire worldwide right, title, interest in and to the Marks together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Marks, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignce as fully and entirely as said interest could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance not been made.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor agrees to further execute any documents and take such other actions reasonably necessary to effect this assignment or to confirm Assignee's ownership of the Marks, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of assignment documentation in form required by any governmental authority in any jurisdiction.
- 3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Assignment constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes any prior, oral or written agreements or understandings between the parties relating to the subject matter hereof. No modification or amendment of this Assignment shall be effective unless made in writing and signed by both parties. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Georgia without regard to conflict of laws principles. This Assignment may be executed by the parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Each counterpart may be delivered by facsimile transmission, which transmission shall be deemed delivery of an originally executed document.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

ATL 363507v1

· • 1 · •

TRADEMARK REEL: 003969 FRAME: 0192

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 19428.3000

I DECLARE under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct per 28 U.S.C. § 1746.

CHARLES E. REEYES, III

By:

Name: Charles E. Reeves, III

Title: Individual

ACCEPTED:

ENVYSS, LLC

By:

Name: Charles E. Reeves, III .

Title: Owner

ATL 363507v1

-2-

TRADEMARK REEL: 003969 FRAME: 0193

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 19428.3000

EXHIBIT A

1. Trademark: CLARIX

Registration No.: 3,192,243

2. Trademark: **SWIMSAFE**

Registration No.: 2,659,870

3. Trademark: **BIGO** Registration No.: 1,525,080

4. Trademark: JACK FROST Registration No.: 1,521,409

5. Trademark: DESERT AIR Registration No.: 1,356,201

6. Trademark: **GREAT SCOTT** Registration No.: 1,357,522

7. Trademark: SENTRY Registration No.: 1,353,489

8. Trademark: **FABULOUS** Registration No.: 1,244,923

9. Trademark: BRITE Registration No.: 1,244,085

10. Trademark: CANNIBAL Registration No.: 1,241,780

11. Trademark: SENTRY Registration No.: 1,277,641

ATL 363507v1

RECORDED: 04/13/2009

-3-